## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-05**

An ordinance to amend the City of Royal Oak Zoning Map for the purpose of rezoning 3915 Crooks Road (parcel number 25-22-153-026) from "Multiple-Family Residential" to "Planned Unit Development," and the final planned unit development site plan (SP 23-12-19) to construct a multiple-family building with three-and-a-half stories and 30 multiple-family dwellings at 3915 Crooks Road (parcel number 25-22-153-026).

## The City of Royal Oak ordains:

<u>Section 1 Ordinance.</u> Pursuant to the provisions of the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, Public Act 110 of 2006, as amended, and pursuant to all applicable provisions of law, the Zoning Map of the City of Royal Oak is hereby amended to rezone 3915 Crooks Road (parcel number 25-22-153-026) from "Multiple-Family Residential" to "Planned Unit Development," and the final planned unit development site plan (SP 23-12-19) to construct a multiple-family building with three-and-a-half stories and 30 multiple-family dwellings at 3915 Crooks Road (parcel number 25-22-153-026), is hereby approved, subject to the associated "development agreement."

<u>Section 2 Severability.</u> If any section, subsection, clause, phrase, or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent portion of this ordinance, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

<u>Section 3 Savings.</u> As proceedings pending and all rights and liabilities existing, acquired or incurred at the time this ordinance takes effect are saved and may be consummated according to the law in force when they are commenced.

<u>Section 4 Repeal.</u> All ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed only to the extent necessary to give this ordinance full force and effect.

<u>Section 5 Effective Date.</u> A summary of this ordinance shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Royal Oak and shall become effective ten (10) days after publication, as provided by law.

	Michael Fournier, Mayor	_
Melanie Halas, City Clerk		

Date Adopted: 04/22/2024 Date Published: 04/24/2024 Effective Date: 05/04/2024